
GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELHI 
COMPASSIONATE BRANCH, SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

DELHI SECRETARIAT: 5TH LEVEL: A-WING: LP. ESTATE : NEW DELHI 
http://services. delhi.gov.in 

No. F.16(62)/2023/S-11/ /3S- /36 2 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

t*** 

As per Transaction of Business Rules, Government of NCT of Delhi, the Services 

Department is the nodal department for considering cases of appointment on 
compassionate grounds to the dependent of the deceased government servant of 
variou s administrative departments of Govt. of NCT of Delhi. 

As on date the Service Department has received cases/applications as per list 
enclosed at Annexure - "A" for seeking appointment on compassionate ground, which 
are complete in respect of documents as per instructions contained in the Circular 

dated 1i.06.2019 & OM dated 21.03.2023 issued by the Services Department. These 
cases are to. be placed before the Screening Committee constituted for con sidering the 
cases of appointment on compassionate ground and give its recommendation s thereof. 

Encl. Annexure �A". 

Dated: 

The decision of the Screening Committee shall be communicated to each 
candidate in due course at the residential address available in the record. 

This memorandum is for information only and does not c¡nfer any right of 

appointment. 

This issues with the prior approval of the Competent Authority. 

No. F.16(62)/2023/S-l1/ /3S-36 2 

Copy forwarded for information to: 

(BHAIRAB DUTT) 
DY. SECRETARY (SERVICES) 

Dated: o7/67/202 

1. The Staff Officer to the Chief Secretary, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, New Delhi. 
2. PA to the Pr. Secretary, Services Department, GNCT of Delhi, New Delhi. 

3. PA to the Spl. Secretary, Services Department, GNCT of Delhi, New Delhi. 
4. The Section Officer, Co-ordination Branch, Services Department with the 

request to upload the same on the Website of Services Department at 
Compassionate Appointment Section. 

(BHARÁB DÙTT) 
DY, SECRETARY (SERVICES) 
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List of fresh cases for appointment on compassionate grounds 

2 

FILE NO 

F.16(6)/2021/S-I/ 

F.16(5)/2021/S-IL/ SHIV DUTT S/O LT. SMT. 

F.16(07)/2021/S 

F.16(10)/2021/S 

F.16(11 Y2021/S 
II 

F.16(8)/2021/S-II/ SH. MOIN SAMBHARIA 
S/O LT. SH. MOHD. 
SADEEK SAMBHARIA 

F.16(12)/2021/S 

F.16(9)/2021/S-II/ YOGESH KUMAR S/O LT. 
SH. SATISH KUMAR 

II 

F.16(13)/2021/S 

F.16(14)/2021/S 

F.16(15)/2021/S 
II 

F.16(16)/2021/S 

F.16(47)2018/S 
II/ 

F.16(17)/2021/S 
II 

-II/ 

F.16(18)/2021/S 

F.16(19)/2021/S 
II/ 
F.16(20)/2021/S 
II 
F.16(21 )/2021/S 

3 

F.16(22) 2021/S 

NAME OF APPLICANT& 

NAME OF DECEASED 
GOVERNMENT SERVANT 

F16(23)/2021/S 

F.16(102)/2016/S 

DEVKI 

-II/ 

LATA DEVI W/O LT. SH. 

ANOOP KUMAR 

SURAJ GAUR S/O LT. SH. 
RAMPHER 

F.16(106)/2008/S | LALAKKUMAR MEHTO 
S/O LT. SH. C.G, MEHTO 

AMAN SHARMA S/O LT. 
SH. ANIL KUMAR 

NARENDER KUMAR S/O 
LT. SMT. SAROJ BALA 

AARIF KHAN S/O LT. SH. 
SHERUDDIN 

TAJVEER SINGH S/O LT. 
SH. DIWAN SINGH 

ANJU RANI D/O LT. SH. 
GYANIRAM 
HEMANT RAWAT S/O LT. 

SH. JAI SINGH 
MAHIPAL SINGH S/O LT. 
SH. RAM PAL SINGH 

DEEPAK KUMAR S/O LT. 
SH. MOHAN LAL 

DEEPAK PANWAR S/O LT. 
SH. DHEER SINGH 

RAVINDER KUMAR S/O 
LT. SH, RAJ KUMAR 

SANDEEP SAGAR S/O LT. 
SH. HARI KISHAN 

GAUTAM S/O LT. SH. 
RAJESH KUMAR 
TUSHAR SHARMA S/O LT. 

SH. RAM ESHWAR 

SHARMA 
GAURAV KUMAR S/O LT. 

SH. RAJ KUMAR 
HIMANSHU S/O LT. SH. 

JUGAL KISHORE 
JAIPAL S/O LT. SH. 
BALWANT 

4 

DOB OF 

THE 
APPLICA 

NT 

24.10.1985 

30.12.1977 

20.08.2000 

28.10.2002 

31.08.1998 

19.11.1985 

02.06.1993 

15.01.1981 

05.07.1972 

24.06.1994 

24.02.1993 

23.11.1985 

23.08.1995 

15.12.1995 

29.09.1988 

28.02.2001 

06.12.1992 

11.03.2002 

13.09.1997 

17.04.1988 

10.02.1998 

03.04.1977 

5 

DATE OF 

DEATH 

OF 
DECEASE 

D 

18-01-2019 

16-07-2020 

23-10-2018 

03-07-2019 

25-06-2017 

22-01-2019 

31-05-2018 KARPENTER 

04-08-2015 

04-11-2006 

24-04-2019 

01-11-2019 

05-02-2019 

13-03-2017 

17-10-2002 

13-05-2008 

29-04-2019 

16-03-2019 

02-08-2020 

6 

14-11-2017 

DESIG. OF 

DECEASED 

29-01-2015 

OT ASTT. 

DRIVER 

SR.ASSTT. 

SR. PA 

ANNEXURE-A 

SWEEPER 

CHOWKIDAR 

MALI 

BELDAR 

SECURITY 

GUARD 

UDC 

06-02-2019 PEON 

UDC 

FM 

KHALASI 

LAB. ASSTT. 

WATER 

CARRIER 

NURSING 

ORDERLY 

ASTT. SECTION 

OFFICER 

16-05-2020 AAO 

BELDAR 

LABOUR 

7 

DEPTT. OF 
DECEASED 

GTB 

LOKAYUKT 

A 

LNH 

PAO 

EDN 

BJRMH 

TPT 

TPT 

TPT 

TPT 

DHS 

RFSL 

DFS 

TPT 

EDN 

F&S 

DEVELOPM 
ENT 

DHAS 

(HOSPITAL) 
PAO 

I&FC 

REVENUE 

F&WL 



23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

F.16(24)/2021/S 

F.16(69)/2017/S 
II/ 
F.16(25)/2021/S 

II/ 

F.16(162)/2018/S 
-II/ 

F.16(26)/2021/S 

F.16(27) /2021/S 

F.16(28)/2021/S 

F.16(29))2021/S 
II/ 

F.16(30)/2021/S 

F.16(31)/2021/S 
II/ 

F.16(32)/(2021/S 
II/ 

F.16(33)/2021/S 
II/ 

F.16(01)/2022/S 
II/ 

F.16(02)/2022/S 
I/ 

F.16(105)/2017/S 
-II/ 

F.16(03)/2022/S 
II/ 

F.16(4))2020/S-I1/ 

F.16(05)/2022/S 
I/ 

F.16(06)/2022/S 
II/ 
F.16(07)/2022/S 
II/ 

F.16(10)/2022/S 
II/ 
F.16(11)/2022/S 

F.16(12)/2022/S 
IL 

F.16(13)/2022/S 

F.16(73)/2020/S 

KARAN NARULA S/O LT. 

SH. VIJAY KUMAR 

NARULA 

PAWAN KUMAR S/O LT. 

SH. FATEH SINGH 

POORNIMA DHIRANIA 

D/O LT. SH. MANOJ 

KUMAR 

SH. NITIN KUMAR S/O LT. 
SH. BHOOP SINGH 

VISHAL RANGA S/O 
LT.LAXMI KANT 

SH. UMESH KUMAR S/O 
LT.SH. SURENDER SINGH 

HIMANSHU S/O LT. SH. 
NAND KISHORE 

NAKUL KASHYAP S/O LT. 
SH. RAMESH BABU 

KAVITA RANI W/O LT. SH. 
NEELAM SUDHIR 

RAJESH S/O LT. SH. LEELA 

DHAR 
HEMLATA SHARMA W/O 

LT. SH. SANDEEP 
SHARMA 
GARVIT MAUDGIL S/O LT. 
SH. PARVEEN KUMAR 

SHARMA 
RAHUL SEHRAWAT S/O 
LT. SH. SURESH KUMAR 

SUNDER SHARMA S/O LT. 

SH. MADAN LAL 

SAHIL DABAS S/O LT. SH. 
RAM KAWAR 

LAKHAN S/O LT. SH. 

INDER SINGH 

YOGESHWAR SINGH S/O 
LT.. SMT. ANGOORI DEVI 

AASTHA SHUKLA D/O LT. 
SH. DURGA SHANKAR 

SHUKLA 
RAHULS/O LT. SH. RAJBIR 

NIKHIL KAUSHIK S/O LT. 
SH. RAJESH KUMAR 

DEEPAK MANN S/O LT. 
SH. KISHOR KUMAR 

TARUN SEHRAWAT S/O 
LT. SH. SATPAL SINGH 

ROHIT MANN S/O LT. SH. 
SATISH KUMAR 

SHANKER S/O LT. SH. 
VIRENDER KUMAR 
ANKIT YADAV S/O LT. SH. 
RAMVIR SINGH 

15.01.1995 

25.06.1985 

25.06.1996 

14.06.1989 

14.04.1998 

11.10.1994 

27.08.2000 

17.08.1991 

04.02.1974 

26.10.1991 

27.05.1990 

09.01.2002 

23.01.1992 

03.07.1993 

20.01.2000 

12.02.1990 

06.11.1994 

01.05.1995 

13.05.1993 

14.07.1989 

27.12.1997 

14.04.2000 

27-02-2019 

01-12-2015 

04-09-2008 

24-12-2018 

10-08-2020 TGT 

03-12-2018 

12-04-2019 

23-06-2019 

07-04-2018 

16-10-2018 

23-11-2019 DRIVER 

05-03-2018 

09-12-2016 NURSING 

15-02-2004 

26-07-2020 

05-09-2020 

26-11-2019 

19-01-2019 

15-03-2020 

STORE-KEEPER 

20-10-2018 

SAFAI 

17-07-2019 NURSING 

02-01-2018 

KARAMCHARI 

14.08.1994 07-05-2021 

FOOT 
CONSTABLE 

25.01.1997 06-09-2019 

OT ASSTT. 

LAB 
ATTENDANT 

ORDERLY 

KANUNGO 

NURSING 

ORDERLY 

ORDERLY 

UDC 

CHOWKIDAR 

W/C DRIVER 

DRESSER 

MTS 

(CHOWKIDAR) 

WATER 
WOMAN 

TGT 

MALI 

ASTT. SECTION 
OFFICER 

DRIVER 

LFM 

FIREMAN 

03.07.1995 07-01-2021 LFM 

UDC 

TTE 

LNH 

EDN 

TPT 

LNH 

GTBH 

GAD 

LNH 

L&B 

SGMH 

SGMH 

DOV 

REHABILIT 

ATION 

SERVICES 

S 

I&FC 

DHS 

CEO 

EDN 

EDN 

EDN 

GAD 

INDUSTRIE 

DFS 

DFS 

DFS 

PAO 



48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

F.16(16)/2022/S 

F.16(17)/2022/S 
I/ 

II/ 

F.16(19)/2022/S 
II/ 

F.16(20)/2022/S 

F.16(18)/2022/S 

F.16(21)/2022/S 

F.16(22)/2022/S 
IJ 

F.16(15)/2022/S 

F.16(23)/2022/S 

F.16(24)/2022/S 
II/ 

F.16(25)/2022/S 

F.16(26)/2022/S 

F.16(27)/2022/S 

F.16(172)/2010/S 
-II/ 

F.16(28))2022/S 
II/ 

F.16(29)/2022/S 
II/ 

II 
F.16(30)/2022/S 

F.16(31)/2022/S 
II/ 
F.16(32)/2022/S 

F.16(33)/2022/S 

II/ 
F.16(34)/2022/S 

II/ 
F.16(36)/2022/S 

F.16(38)/2022/S 
II/ 

II/ 
F.16(39)/2022/S 

II/ 
F.16(40)/2022/S 

PARUL SHARMA D/O LT. 
SH. SUNDEEP KUMAR 

SHARMA 

GAGANDEEP S/O LT. SH. 
VIJAY PRAKASH 

MUKUL S/O LT. SH. 
RANBIR SINGH 

YASH SHARMA S/O LT. 
SH. PRAMOD KUMAR 

SHARMA 

SHRISTI RAO D/O LT. SH. 
AJAY KUMAR 

ABHISHEK PRASAD S/O 
LT. SH. HARI PRASAD 

PAWAN KUMAR S/O LT. 
SH. KIRPA SHANKAR 

MANJHI 
SONIA W/O LT. SH. ANIL 

BHUPENDER S/OLT. SH. 
RAJ KUMAR 

PRITHU KUMAR SINGH 

S/O LT. SH. VIDYA SAGAR 

MADHAV KUMAR S/O LT. 
SH. SANJAY KUMAR JHA 

DEV RATHEE S/O LT. SH. 
BIJENDER SINGH 

KARAN SINGH S/O LT. SH. 

RAJBEER SINGH 

F.16(35)/2022/S- AMAN DAHIYA S/O LT. 
KRISHAN KUMAR 

ANKUR TYAGI S/O LT. SH. 
SATISH KUMAR TYAGI 

PIYUSH KUMAR S/O LT. 

SH. SHEOJI MISHRA 

MOHIT S/O LT. SH. 
DILBAGH SINGH 

SHRUTI JAIN D/O LT. SH. 
SUSHIL KUMAR 

NEERAJ S/O LT. SH. 
RAMBEER SINGH 

DEVESHWARI DEVI W/O 
LT. SH. VIRENDER SINGH 

SACHIN SHARMA S/O LT. 
SH. PARKASH CHAND 

SHARMA 
HEMRAJ S/O LT. SH. 
NATHU RAM 

RAJESH KUMAR JHA S/O 
LT. SH. VIMAL KANT JHA 

SACHIN KUMAR 

SHERWAL S/O LT. 
CHANDER PAL 
NANCY D/O LT. SH. 
RAMESH KUMAR 

MAYANK SOLANKI S/O 
LT. SH. JAI SINGH 

08.07.1996 

22.03.1991 

28.05.2002 

18.04.1999 30-06-2019 

17.09.1998 

05.04.1990 

03.11.2000 

20.02.1984 

28.08.2001 

20.02.1994 

04.01.2000 

10.03.2003 

01.08.1995 

20.06.1992 

24.07.2001 

13.05.1995 

01.01.1994 

15.06.1975 

02.11.1989 

23.07.1990 

18.06.2001 

14.08.1985 

15.06.1990 

03-07-2020 

26.07.2003 

24.07.2001 

02-07-2014 UDC 

15-04-2021 

17-01-2019 TGT 

11-09-2020 

06-11-2018 

08-05-2021 

16-04-2016 

12-11-2019 

11-05-2020 

27-01-2019 

12-01-2020 

25-08-2009 

07-06-2020 

24-06-2016 

30-12-2016 

31-10-2018 

08-04-2021 

13-11-2017 

05-10-2019 

ACCOUNTS 

OFFICER 

29-08-2020 

03.11.1998 02-05-2021 PGT 

04-11-2019 

WATERMAN 

04-05-2021 

LECTURER 

ADHOC DANICS 

WORK SHOP 
ATTENDENT 

PEON 

BOOK BINDER 

ASTT. SECTION 

OFFICER 

BELDAR 

FIREMAN 

SUB OFFICER 

LAB. ASSTT. 

TGT 

DRIVER 

SWEEPER 

PEON 

ASSTT. SUPDT. 

KHALASI 

ASSTT. 

TEACHER 
MALI 

PEON 

12-07-2020 NURSING 
ORDERLY 

STATION 
OFFICER 

PAO 

L&B 

EDN 

EDN 

EDN 

EDN 

TTE 

TTE 

GAD 

WELFARE 

OF 

SC/ST/OBC 

I&FC 

DFS 

DFS 

EDN 

EDN 

EDN 

EDN 

L&B 

NCC 

C. JAIL 

TPT 

EDN 

EDN 

TPT 

GGSGH 

DFS 



74 

76 

77 

78 

79 

80 

81 

82 

83 

84 

85 

86 

87 

88 

89 

90 

91 

92 

93 

94 

95 

96 

97 

98 

F.16(41))2022/S 
II/ 

F.16(42)/2022/S 
II 
F.16(43)/2022/S 

II 

F.16(44)/2022/S 
II/ 
F.16(45)/2022/S 

F.16(46)/2022/S 

F.16(47)/2022/S 

F.16(48)/2022/S 
II/ 
F.16(49)/2022/S 
II/ 

F.16(50)/2022/S 
II 

F.16(24)2022/S 
II/ 

F.16(51 )/2022/S 
II/ 

F.16(115)/2018/S 

F.16(52)/2022/S 
II 

F.16(53)/2022/S 
II/ 

F.16(54)/2022/S 

F.16(55)/2022/S 
II/ 

F.16(32)/2016/S 

F.16(56)/2022/S 

F.16(57)/2022/S 
IL 

F.16( 58 
)/2022/S-II/ 

F.16( 59 
)/2022/S-II/ 
F.16(60)/2022/S 

F.16(70 )/2027/S 

F.16(68 )/2022/S 
II/ 

ARUN S/O LT. SH. 

BHOPAL SINGH 

AAKASH KUMAR S/O LT. 

SH. SHOBHA RAM 

SURAJ S/O LT. SH. 
SUKHBIR SINGH 

BALA W/O LT SH. DINESH 

KUMAR 

VIPIN KUMAR S/O LT. SH. 
OMBIR SINGH 

SEEMA GUPTA W/O SH. 
RAJIV KUMAR 

SUNITA W/O LT. SH. RAJ 
KUMAR 

RAJ KUMAR S/O LT. SMT. 
VIJAYA DEVI 
NEELAM KUMARI D/O LT. 
SH. JAI RAM VERMA 

AMIT KUMAR S/O LT. SH. 
MAHENDER SINGH 

ANSHUMAN SINGH S/O 
LT. SH. LAKHPAT SINGH 

USHA W/OLT. SH. 
RAKESH KUMAR 

SAURABH KAUSHIK S/O 

LT. HEM KUMAR 

JATIN SHIWAN S/O LT. 

SATBIR 

SHAMMY SHARMA S/O 
LT. SHANTI SHARMA 

MAMTA W/O LATE SH. 
RAKESH KUMAR 

JATIN TOMAR S/O LATE 
SH. CHANDER PAL 

HARPREET SINGH S/O 
LATE SH. HIMMAT SINGH 

SANDHYA KUMARI W/O 
LATE SH. KUNDAN 

KUMAR 

NISHANT KAPOOR S/O LT. 05.10.1999 
SH. SUNDER SINGH 

DEVINDER SINGH S/O LT. 
SHISH PAL SINGH 

PIYUSH BHATIA S/O LT. 
HEMANT BHATIA 

RAVI PAL S/O LT. RAMESH 

CHAND 
HIMANSHU S/O LT. 

SHYAM BABU 

01.04.1994 

ANKIT LOHCHAB S/O LT. 

UDAI VEER SINGH 

10.02.2000 

19.09.1998 

08.10.1974 

01.01.1988 

15.04.1976 

17.08.1981 

01.01.2003 

06.07.1998 

20.02.1996 

01.01.1996 

10.01.1979 

18.02.1999 

09.08.2001 

15.02.1993 

04.05.1981 

17.03.1993 

09.11.2002 

15.05.1986 

01.11.1980 

16.03.1996 

04.02.1990 

30.08.1998 

22.12.1993 

26-08-2020 

19-11-2020 

05-08-219 LAB. ASSTT. 

22-04-2021 PGT 

10-03-2019 

25-04-2021 PGT 

12-04-2019 

05-11-2014 

03-11-2017 

18-02-2019 

30-04-2020 NURSING 

06-06-2016 

06-08-2020 

31-03-2021 

18-03-2019 

21-04-2021 

10-12-2002 

LABOURER 

31-12-2019 

LABOUR 

20-10-2017 GR.I(DASS) 

06-04-2011 

19.05.2021 

12.10.2019 

02.07.2013 

PGT 

09.01.2013 

CHOWKIDAR 

ORDERLY 

LABOUR 

SANITARY 

GUIDE 

DRIVER 

09-04-2015 WSI 

WATERMAN 

DOG CATCHER 

LAB. ASSTT. 

SR. NURSING 
OFFICER 

GSTO 

FIREMAN 

WARDER 

SECURITY 
GUARD 

SECTION 

OFFICER 

NURSING 
ORDERLY 

STATISTICAL 
ASSISTANT 

WORK ASSTT. 

F&WL 

ENVIRONM 

ENT 

EDN 

EDN 

EDN 

EDN 

TTE 

GTBH 

ENVIRONM 

ENT 

GNEC 

REVENUE 

CEO 

EDN 

MAMC 

EDN 

GTBH 

T&T 

TTE 

DFS 

C. JAIL 

TRANSPOR 
T 

EDN 

GTBH 

DHS 

I&FC 



99 

100 

101 

102 

103 

104 

105 

106 

107 

108 

109 

110 

111 

112 

113 

114 

115 

116 

117 

118 

119 

120 

121 

122 

123 

F.16( 62 
)/2022/S-II/ 

F.16( 63 
)/2022/S-II/ 

F.16( 61 

)/2022/S-II/ 
F.16( 67)/2022/S 
II/ 
F.16(66 /2022/S 

F.16(65 )/2022/S 
II/ 
F.16(64 )/2022/S 
II/ 

F.16(70 )/2022/S 

F.16(71 )/2022/S 
II/ 

F.16(74)/2022/S-l 

F.16(75)/2022/S-I| 

F.16(76)/2022/S-Il 

RISHABH BHATNAGAR 

S/O LT. ANURADHA 
BHATNAGAR 

MONIKA W/O LT. 
DHARAMVIR SINGH 
DABAS 

SANDIP S/O LT. 
MAHENDER KUMAR 

F.16(79)/2022/S-II 

VANDANA MALIK D/O 

KAVITA RANI 

F.16(73)/2022/5-lI SANDEEP SHARMA S/O 
LT. JAI PAL 

ASHA W/O LT. PARDEEP 
SAROHA 

F.16(72)/2022/S-I GAYATRI W/O LT. 
PUSHPENDRA KUMAR 
FULWA 

JYOTI D/O LT. MATADIN 

MANISHA TIWARI D/O LT. 
BIPIN CHANDER TEWARI 

NIKIT ANTIL S/O LT. RAJ 
KUMAR 

F.16(85)/2022/5-l 

GYAN VATI W/O LT. 

NEERA KUMAR YADAV 

F.16(86)/2022/S-ll 

SOURAV S/O LT. RAM 
SARAN 

F.16(70)/2020/5-II MAN MOHAN S/O LT. 
SALIK RAM PRASAD 

NEERAJ KUMAR KAUSHIK 
H/O LT. SUPRIYA 

PARASHAR 

F.16(77)/2022/S-Il MS. VISHAKHA D/O LT. 
SH. JAI BHAGWAN 
SHARMA 

MANISH KUMAR S/O LT. 

LALLAN YADAV 

F.16(90)/2017/S-I|MANISH KUMAR S/O LT. 
PREM SINGH 

F.16(78)/2022/S-Il MS. KAJAL D/O LT. SH. 
RAMESH KUMAR 

F.16(80)/2022/S-I1 GARGI D/O LT. SH. 
YASHPAL 

AYSHA D/O LT. SMT. 
NEELAM KUMARI 

F.16(81)/2022/S-Il YOTI SHEKHAWAT W/O 
LT. SH. RAVI KUMAR 
SINGH 

F.16(82)/2022/S-I|ROHIT S/O LT. SH. 

F.16(83)/2022/5-I| RAJNI W/O LT. SH. RAJU 

DHARAM SINGH 

LAKHVINDER SINGH S/O 
LT. SH. SAMPURAN 

SINGH 
SURAJ SINGH S/O LT. SH. 
RAJENDER SINGH 

27.10.1996 28.06.2021 GSTO 

29.10.1986 15.06.2020 

11.12.1992 

26.01.1996 

20.11.1987 

20.08.1999 

06.11.1996 

21.10.2000 

13.07.1985 

29.01.1990 

17.09.1984 

12.07.1998 

13.07.1982 

01.03.1996 

29.04.1994 

09.04.2001 

14.07.1993 

01.07.1998 

04.06.2019 PEON 

31.05.2021 

01.01.1970 

25.02.2020 

24.05.1993 

22.10.2019 

20.01.1994 

30.04.2020 

15.01.2021 

16.02.2021 

17.08.2021 

06.05.2021 

31.12.2020 

01.08.1992 25.08.2016 

07.05.2021 

24.05.2020 

01.02.2019 

19.03.1991 16.04.2021 

SR.ASSTT. 

AAO 

11.05.2021 

JR. ASSTT. 

PEON 

04.03.2017 

SR. AO 

27.04.2021 

SUB OFFICER/ 
DRIVER SR. 

F.O. 

07.10.1993 19.06.2022 UDC 

PEON 

17.08.1994 07.06.2020 PGT 

TGT 

04.09.2002 LABOURER 

SR. ASSTT. 

TGT 

LAB. ASSTT. 

MTS 

08.03.2021 TGT 

CHOWKIDAR 

JR. ASSTT. 

30.01.2018 OT ASSTT. 

BELDAR 

BELDAR 

LAB 

ATTENDANT 

TRADE & 

TAX 

PAO 

F&S 

RCS 

GAD 

EDN 

EDN 

DFS 

DFS 

TRANSPOR 

EDN 

EDN 

EDN 

EDN 

TRADE & 

TAX 

ENVIRONM 
ENT 

RCS 

RCS 

EDN 

EDN 

MAMC 

I&zFC 

GTBH 

I&FC 

MAMC 



124 

125 

126 

127 

128 

129 

130 

131 

132 

133 

134 

135 

136 

137 

138 

139 

140 

141 

142 

143 

144 

145 

146 

147 

148 

149 

F.16(87)/2022/S-Il 

F.16(88)/2022/5-II 

F.16(89)/2022/S-ll SUNITA SHARMA W/O LT. 
SH, RAKESH KUMAR 
SHARMA 

F.16(91)/2022/S-II 

F.16(90)/2022/S-!l KAUSHAL S/O LT. SH. 
BAGIRATH RAM 

F.16(93)/2022/S-I 

F.16(92)/2022/S-II MANJU DEVI W/O LT. SH. 
ROHTASH KUMAR 

F.16(95)/2022/S-ll 

F.16(96)/2022/S-Il 

F.16(97)/2022/S-l 

F.16(94)/2022/S-Il DINESH KUMAR S/O LT. 
SH. LAXMAN SINGH 

F.16(38)/2019/S-l 

F.16(100)/2022/S 

F.16(101)/2022/S 

F.16(102)/2022/S 

F.16(103)/2022/S 

F.16(18)/2017/5-| 

F.16(107)/2022/S 

F.16(108)/2022/S 

ANSHUL CHAUHAN S/O 
LT. SH. NARENDER SINGH 

CHAUHAN 

ARUN SHARMA S/O LT. 
SH. RAJENDER KUMAR 
SHARMA 

F.16(110)/2022/S 

F.16(111)/2022/s 

F.16(112)/2022/S 

SUMAN GAUTAM W/O LT. 
SH. MAHESH KUMAR 

F.16(113)/2022/S 

F.16(114)/2022/S 

SHUSHANT S/O LT. SH. 
DHARAM PAL 

GEETA DEVI W/O LT. SH. 
RAKESH SHARMA 

VIVEK VATS S/O LT. SH. 
GOPALVATS 

YOGESH S/O LT. SH. 
HAWA SINGH 

F.16(104)/2022/S- PV LAKSHMI W/O LT. SH. 

PSN RAO 

VIVEK KUMAR S/O LT. SH. 
ISHWAR SINGH 

HARSHIT KAPOOR S/O LT. 
SH. PARDEEP KAPOOR 

PANKAJ KUMAR S/O LT. 
SH. KABOOL SINGH 

VISHAL LAKRA S/O LT. 
SH. VIRENDER 

MOHIT KUMAR S/O LT. 

SH. JAIPAL 
MUNESH W/O LT. SH. OM 
PRAKASH 

F.16(109)/2022/S- JITESH KUMAR S/O LT. SH. 

SAHIL S/O LT. SH. ASHOK 

KUMAR 

SARITA W/O LT. SH. 
AADITYA TANWAR 

RAJESH KUMAR 

ANKIT MADHUKAR S/O 
LT. SH. SANTOSH KUMAR 

KAILASH KUMAR S/O LT. 
SH. MAM CHAND 

SAGAR YADAV S/O LT. SH. 

SATISH KUMAR 

CHANDER PAL S/O LT. 

SMT. SHEELA DEVI 

RAVI S/O LT. SH. NARESH 

KUMAR 

29.08.1998 

12.05.1994 

15.06.1974 

22.08.1991 

14.03.1972 

04.04.1981 

23.02.2001 

11.02.1997 

07.01.1987 

07.07.2002 

02.03.1998 

16.11.1997 

25.02.2002 

23.02.1992 

23.01.2000 

20.07.1990 

08.04.1981 

25.07.1980 

27.08.2002 

12.07.1984 

05.07.2000 

20.12.1994 

02.03.1991 

23.02.2000 

25.08.1975 

05.03.1994 

20.10.2019 

08.12.2019 

23.04.2021 

28.03.2019 

18.01.2020 

23.09.2020 

01.05.2021 

27.04.2021 

06.05.2021 PGT 

07.05.2021 

11.02.2021 

13.08.2016 

10.11.2019 

16.06.2018 

14.06.2018 

13.10.2020 

13.06.2016 

17.02.2021 

08.07.2020 

06.05.2021 

19.03.2021 

17.05.2021 

12.06.2020 

11.04.2018 

16.03.2014 

SECTION 

18.10.2018 

OFFICER 

LAB ASSTT. 

LAB ASSTT. 

JR. ASSTT. 

TGT 

LAB ASSTT. 

LAB ASSTT. 

NURSING 
ORDERLY 

DRIVER 

LAB. ASSTT. 

NURSING 

ORDERLY 

SECTION 
OFFICER 

WATER 

CARRIER 

VETERINARY 
LIVESTOCK 

INSPECTOR 

LABOURER 

LABOURER 

SR. ASSTT. 

BELDAR 

LIBRARIAN 

F.O. 

MTS 

LAB. ASSTT. 

MALI 

EDN 

LAB. ASSTT. 

EDN 

EDN 

EDN 

EDN 

EDN 

EDN 

EDN 

M.V. 

HOSPITAL 

M.V. 
HOSPITAL 

EDN 

C. JAIL 

C. JAIL 

DEVELOPM 
ENT 

DEVELOPM 
ENT 

F&WL 

F&WL 

LG SECTT. 

VICE PRINCIPAL EDN 

I&FC 

EDN 

DFS 

LABOUR 

EDN 

EDN 

EDN 



150 F.16(115)/2022/S 

151 

152 

153 

154 

155 

156 

157 

158 

159 

160 

161 

162 

163 

164 

165 

166 

167 

168 

169 

170 

171 

172 

173 

F.16(116)/2022/S- PRIYANSHU YADAV S/O 25.04.2002 
LT. SH. VIRENDER KUMAR 

F.16(117)/2022/S- MONIKA W/O LT. SH. RAJ 
KUMAR 

F.16(118)/2022/S- |AMIT SINGH S/O LT. SH. 
BALBIR SINGH 

F.16(02)/2023/S-Il SHUBHAM S/O LT. SH. 
PREM BABU 

F.16(03)/2023/S-Il ANNU RADHA D/O LT. 
SH. SURAJ PAL 

SANDHAYA W/O LT. SH. 10.11.1985 
ROOPESH KUMAR 

F.16(04)/2023/S-ll KUNAL GAUHAR S/O LT. 
SH. PRADEEP KUMAR 

F.16(05)/2023/S-II 

F.16(06)/2023/S-Il PRATEEK SHARMA S/O 
LT. SH. SANDEEP 

SHARMA 

F.16(07)/2023/S-llSHIVANSHU KANT S/O LT 
SH. KAMAL KANT 

F.16(09)/2023/S-II 

F.16(08)/2023/S-Il HEMLATA SHARMA W/O 
LT. SH. HEMRAJ 

ASHISH PAUL S/O LT. 
HARPAL SINGH JANOJAR 

F.16(13)/2023/S-! 

F.16(10)/2023/S-II SAVITA D/O LT. SH. 

F.16(15)/2023/S-!I 

F.16(11)/2023/S-ll SANJAY SINGH S/O LT. SH. 

F.16(16)/2023/S-Il 

VIJAY KUMAR S/O LT. SH. 
MOHAN LAL 

F.16(18)/2023/S-lI 

SUKHBIR 

KRISHAN SINGH 

F.16(14)/2023/S-Il YASH GAUR S/O LT. SH. 

ADHIKARI 

PAWAN KUMAR S/O LT. 
RANVIR SINGH 

ASHOK KUMAR GAUR 

RAKESH H/O LT. SMT. 

JYOTI 

CHIRAG DABAS S/O LT. 
RAJESH KUMAR 

F.16(17)/2023/S-I KRISHNA KUMAR S/O LT. 
SH. SHATRUDHAN 

MAHTO 

MONIKA D/O LT. SH. 
JAGDISH KUMAR 

F.16(19)/2023/S-il ANUJ KUMAR S/O LT. SH. 
VINOD KUMAR 

F.16(20)/2023/S-Il APARNA RAO D/O LT. SH. 
SUBHASH RAO 

F.16(21)/2023/S-II URMILA W/O LT. SH. 
ADITYA KHANNA 

F.16(72)/2016/S-II DEEPAK S/O LT. SH. 
RANBIR SINGH 

04.09.1991 

30.07.1995 

18.01.2000 

16.10.1993 

24.12.1992 

17.07.1988 

05.08.1991 

08.07.2001 

16.01.1987 

11.03.1987 

19.01.1995 

28.06.2000 

20.07.1990 

06.02.2002 

01.05.1985 

17.03.2003 

18.06.1995 

02.09.1997 

01.01.1990 

08.07.1999 

13.07.1989 

24.04.1987 

20.12.2021 

03.03.2018 FIREMAN 

22.10.2021 F.O. 

26.04.2021 P.A. 

04.05.2021 

23.02.2020 

28.09.2019 BEARER 

07.07.2020 

23.12.2017 NURSING 

15.12.2019 

03.05.2021 

18.08.2018 EX-ASO 

07.03.2014 

F.O. 

13.06.2020 TGT 

07.05.2021 

14.09.2020 

07.05.2016 

20.03.2019 

OT TECH. 

24.04.2021 

NURSING 

ORDERLY 

25.04.2021 

ORDERLY 

13.10.2014 

NURSING 
ORDERLY 

AMBULANCE 

ATTENDANT 

CHOWKIDAR 

CHOWKIDAR 

P.E.T. 

SAFAI 
KARAMCHARI 

WARDER 

25.06.2015 CHOWKIDAR 

MTS 

25.02.2017 BELDAR 

30.06.2020 DRIVER 

PEON 

DFS 

WATCHMAN 

DFS 

DFS 

ARCHIEVES 

GTBH 

VICE PRINCIPAL EDN 

LNH 

LNH 

LNH 

EDN 

EDN 

LNH 

GTBH 

EDN 

EDN 

EDN 

LNH 

C. JAIL 

LABOUR 

LNH 

I&FC 

TTE 

EDN 

EDN 



174 

175 

176 

177 

178 

179 

180 

181 

182 

183 

184 

185 

186 

187 

188 

189 

190 

191 

192 

193 

194 

195 

196 

197 

F.16(22)/2023/S-I| SANTOSH MEHTO S/O LT. 
SH. UMESH MEHTO 

F.16(23)/2023/S-Il 

F.16(24)/2023/S-l MOHIT S/O LT. VED 
PRAKASH 

F.16(25)/2023/S-I 

F.16(26)/2023/S-I 

F.16(27)/2023/S-I| 

F.16(28)/2023/S-l 

F.16(29)/2023/S-Il 

F.16(30)/2023/S-Il 

F.16(32)/2023/S-I 

F.16(71)/2020/S-Il 

HEMANT KUMAR S/O LT. 
SH. MANGE RAM 

F.16(118)/2017/5 

F.16(34)/2023/5-il 

NIKKHIEL RAWATT S/O 

LT, SH. DHYAN SINGH 

F.16(35)/2023/S-II 

SARASWATI KUMARI D/O 

LT. SH. RAM KRISHAN 
SAHU 

F.16(163)/2012/S- KAPIL KUMAR S/O LT. SH. 
RAMESH CHAND 

NIKHIL S/O LT. SH. JAIPAL 
SINGH 

F.16(31)/2023/S-Il SIDDHARTH S/O LT. SH. 
RAJ PAL SINGH 

SACHIN S/O LT. SH. 
NARESH KUMAR 
RAHUL SINGH 

BHANDARI S/O LT. SH. 
HEMWANT SINGH 

SHARMILA RANI W/O LT. 

SH. VINOD KUMAR 
VERMA 

SHILPI KUMARI W/O LT. 
SH. AMIT KUMAR RAY 

KAMAL S/O LT. SH. 
SHANKAR LAL 

BHANDARI 
GAURAV ARYA S/O LT. 
SH. DARSHAN LAL 

ANITA PANDEY W/O LT. 
SH. SANJAI KUMAR 
PANDEY 

SANGEETA RANI W/O LT. 
SH. SONU CHAUDHARY 

F.16(36)/2023/S-II MANDEEP SINGH S/O LT. 
SH. SATYA PAL SINGH 

F.16(37)/2023/S-il AJAY S/OLT. SH. 
MAHENDER SINGH 

F.16(39)/2023/S-Il YOGENDRA KUMAR S/O 
LATE MANGU RAM 

F.16(19)/2020/S-II KRISHNA MEHTO S/O 
LATE RAM MEHTO 

F.16(44)/2023/S-Il MANISH KUMAR S/O LT. 
SH. VINOD KUMAR 

F.16(45)/2023/S-1l RAVINDER SINGH S/O LT. 
SH. RAGHUBIR SINGH 

15.12.2000 11.11.2020 CHOWKIDAR 

F.16(46)/2023/S-II YASH LAMBA S/O LT. SH. 
BOBBY KUMAR 

11.02.1988 

26.02.1993 

10.07.1992 

16.01.1991 

11.04.1994 

04.07.1982 

07.03.1986 

23.04.1996 

07.05.1991 

08.01.1994 

29.04.1995 

22.05.1996 

04.09.1989 

29.08.1974 

07.05.1991 

05.02.2000 

10.03.2000 

F.16(43)/2023/S-I SUMIT KUMAR S/O LI. SH. 30.10.1998 
KAMAL SINGH 

12.06.1983 

10.07.1994 

11.06.1989 

01.03.1988 

06.09.2000 

29.04.2009 

17.08.2021 F.O. 

22.04.2021 

11.11.2020 

25.08.2019 

11.06.2021 

25.01.2022 

07.01.2018 

31.10.2011 

06.11.2020 

18.01.2020 

10.12.2012 

04.08.2016 

14.05.2021 

16.09.2021 

25.02.2022 

MECHANIC 

SR.ASSTT. 

15.06.2020 

LAB. ASSTT. 

24.02.2017 

JR. ASSTT. 

08.08.2021 

TGT 

INFORMATION 

OFFICER 

PEON 

LAB. ASSTT. 

DRIVER 

PEON 

DRESSER 

0.T. ASSTT. 

READER (NFSG) 

03.08.2016 SCC 

JR. ASSTT. 

07.07.2015 PEON 

SR. ASSTT. 

19.11.2017 DRIVER 

08.03.2020 FRASH 

KHIDMATGAR 

PEON CUM 

CHAIR CANNER 

NURSING 
ORDERLY 

EDN 

EDN 

DFS 

TOURISM 

EDUCATIO 

N 

REVENUE 

EDN 

DIP 

REVENUE 

MAMC 

TRANSPOR 

T 

TRANSPOR 

T 

DHS 

LNH 

NHMC 
HOSPITAL 

NCC 

PAO 

TRANSPOR 

T 

TRANSPOR 

T 

CENTRAL 

JAIL 

LEGISLATI 

VE 

ASSEMBLY 

LNH 

TTE 

GGSGH 



198 

200 

201 

202 

203 

204 

205 

206 

207 

208 

209 

210 

211 

212 

213 

214 

SI. 

No. 

F.16(123)/2017/S 

2 

F.16(48)/2023/S-l| 

3 

F.16(151)/2016/5 

F.16(49)/2023/S-Il 

F.16(51)/2023/S-I| 

F.16(52)/2023/S-II 

F.16(53)/2023/S-lI 

F.16(54)/2023/S-II 

F.16(55)/2023/S-II 

F.16(56)/2023/S-II 

F.16(111)/2017/S 

F.16(138)/2018/5 

F.16(58)/2023/S-II 

215 F.16(61)/2023/S-I| 

F.16(59)/2023/5-11 

F.16(60)/2023/S-II 

FILE NO 

F.J6(36)/2019/ 

S-I1 

F.16(179)/2018 

/S-ll 

F.16(74)/2019/ 

RAJAN S/OLT. TEJ BHAN 

F.16(57)/2023/S-Il SARITA W/O LT. SH. 
SANJAY KUMAR 

S-II 

RAJAN KUMAR S/O LT. 
SH. SHIV DAYAL MEHTO 

F.16(95)/2019/ 

PANKAJ S/O LT. SH. RAM 

PHAL 

S-1J 

PARVEEN S/O LT. SH. 

PRADEEP KUMAR 

ANKIT NAGAR S/OLT. SH. 
RANBIR SINGH 

F.16(44)/2017/S-I! GEETA D/O LT. SH. GULAB 

HIMANSHU S/O LT. SH. 
YAD RAM MEENA 

YASH KUMAR S/O LT. SH. 

RAKESH KUMAR 

VIVEK KUMAR S/O LT. SH. 

SHRIPATI 

PRIYANKA W/O LT. SH. 
PARVEEN KUMAR 

AVINASH BARA S/O LT. 
SH. KRISHANA BARA 

PIYUSH KUMAR S/O LT. 
SH. SANJAY KUMAR 

SIMRAN W/O LT. SH. 
MUKESH KUMAR 

VINOD KUMAR S/O LT. 
SH. MADAN LAL 

NITESH SAROHA S/O LT. 

SH. BUPENDER SINGH 

SINGH 

BALA D/O LT. SH. 

SHANKAR 

REETA W/O LT. SH. 
RAJENDRA KUMAR 

NAME OF 
APPLICANT & NAME 

OF DECEASED 

GOVERNMENT 

SERVANT 

RAJO W/O LT. TARA 

CHAND 

PRASHANT YADAV 
S/O LT. HAKIM 
SINGH YADAV 

ISHABH RAI JAIN 
S/O SUNIL KUMAR 

JAIN 

17.07.1983 

AMIT KUMAR S/O 
LT. NARAIN SINGH 

21.09.1999 

02.02.1995 

18.01.1983 

11.07.1999 

10.07.2002 

27.02.1999 

24.01.1998 

25.09.1998 

15.09.1996 

02.11.2002 

12.07.1989 

21.09.1983 

01.01.1981 

10.11.1999 

20.07.1983 

29.10.1999 

13.07.1977 

DOB OF 
THE 
APPLICANT 

01.01.1971 

13.11.1998 

10.10.1994 

29.12.2014 SCC 

08.05.1994 

04.12.2019 

05.08.1997 

23.04.2019 

26.05.2021 NURSING 

13.12.202 1 

28.04.2021 

12.04.2019 

27.10.2021 

18.05.2021 

10.04.2016 

18.09.2017 

13.09.2020 

20.04.2021 

31.05.2021 

14.02.2005 

17.06.2021 

DATE OF 

DEATH OF 

DECEASED 

14.01.2018 

24.10.2015 

12.12.2018 

BAILIE 

13.12.2017 

PEON 

ORDERLY 

BELDAR 

VICE PRINCIPAL 

LAB. ASSTT. 

LABOURER 

List of cases (re-consideration) for appointment on compassionate 

grounds 

F.O. 

SUB OFFICER 

29.09.2019 BELDAR 

IR. ASSTT. 

SR. ASSTT. 

NT 

SCC 

SCC 

LAB. SSTT. 

LFM 

TGT 

TGT 

DESIG. OF 
DECEASED 

PM. 
ATTENDA 

LAB ASSTT. 

S.O. 

DRIVER 

DHS 

AAAH 

REVENUE 

AAAH 

DHS 

DES 

J&FC 

EDN 

EDN 

ENVIRONM 

ENT 

DFS 

DFS 

T&T 

EMPLOYME 

NT 

DHS 

UTCS 

EDN 

DFS 

I&FC 

EDN 

DEPTT. OF 
DECEASED 

EDUCATI 
ON 

EDUCATI 
ON 



6 

7 

10 

11 

12 

F.16(166)/2018 
/S-I1 

F.16(09)/2020/ 
S-II 

F.16(51 )/2020/ 
S-| 

F.16(39)/2019/ 

S-ll 
F.16(37)/2017/ 
S-II 

F.16(65)/2019/ 
S-1 

F.16(88)/2018/ 
S-II 

RAHUL GARG S/O 
LT. VIRENDER 

KUMAR 

NITIN S/O LT. 

CHANDER PAL 
SINGH 

KUMAR 

SHIV KUMAR S/O 01.02.2000 
LT. SH. PHOOL 

DEEPA MEHTO D/O 10.09.1996 

LT. MOHAR MEHTO 

S/O LT. VIJENDER 
DHIRENDER SINGH 15.08.1987 

SINGH 

PREM PRAKASH 

TIWARI S/O LT. 
NARAIN SINGH 

08.01.1985 

DHARMENDER 

17.08.1991 

KUMAR SHARMA 

S/O LATE SHRI 
KISHAN SHARMA 

RAHUL S/O LT. SH. 
RAMESH CHAND 

21.09.1987 

29.06.1994 

05.03.1994 

07.12.2017 

25.07.2018 

25.02.2019 

08.11.2016 

05.08.2016 

03.01.2015 

02.02.2018 

11.05.2016 

DRAFTMA 

LDC 

FIREMAN 

MTS 

DRIVER 

HALWAI 

LAB ASSTT. 

CHOWKID 

AR 

I&FC 

INDUSTRI 

ES 

DFS 

LABOUR 

GAD 

LNH 

EDUCATI 

ON 

LNH 
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